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N18. Case No: A-26-1247792    Parcel ID(s): 18 047 23 006 

  
Commission District 04 Super District 06 
 
Applicant:   Caren Ann Nunnally and Nealon Hightower 

P.O. Box 330 
Avondale Estates, GA 30002 
 

Owner:    Scottdale 30 LLC 
2221D Peachtree Road  
#220 
Atlanta, GA 30309 

 
Project Name:   461 Proctor Avenue – Residential Construction 
  

Location:   461 Proctor Avenue, Scottdale, GA 30079 

 

Request(s):   Application by Caren Ann Nunnally and Nealon Hightower to request a variance from Section 27-3.36.10.(1) 
 to: reduce the required front yard setback from 30 feet to 15 feet; reduce the required side yard setbacks 
 from 7.5 feet to four (4) feet; and reduce the minimum house size from 1,000 square feet to 776 square 
 feet. 

 

 

 

 

Staff Recommendation: Approval with conditions 

 

Conditions:  
1. The following information about this variance shall be noted on any site plan prepared for the subject property: case number, 

approval date, type of variance and condition(s) of approval. 
  



   
 

   
 

STAFF FINDINGS:   
 
The applicants, Caren Ann Nunnally and Nealon Hightower, request the above-referenced variance from the DeKalb County Zoning 
Ordinance in order to construct a new single-family detached dwelling.  
 
The subject property is located in an R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-75) Zoning District and is also located within Tier 2 of the Scottdale 
Overlay District, which supersedes most developmental standards of the R-75 Zoning District such as permitted uses, setbacks, lot 
coverage, etc. The property is nonconforming with respect to lot area (approximately 1,736 square feet versus 5,000 square feet 
required) and lot width (approximately 25 feet versus 50 feet required) but is a legal lot of record. The legal status of this nonconforming 
lot permits a new single-family detached dwelling to be constructed per Section 27-8.1.3. of the Zoning Ordinance, provided that 
development standards are met or variances are obtained to seek relief from these standards.  
 
1. There is an extraordinary or exceptional physical condition(s) pertaining to the particular piece of property (such as, but 
not limited to, lot size, lot shape, specimen tree(s), steep slope(s), or preservation of historic characteristics of the property), 
which was not created by the current owner, previous owner, or applicant; by reason of a clearly demonstrable condition(s), 
the strict application of the requirements of this chapter would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges enjoyed by 
other property owners in the same zoning district, as distinguished from a special privilege or convenience sought by the 
property owner.   

 

The subject property measures only 25 feet wide and is between 71 and 75 feet deep, which prevents strict adherence to 
current developmental standards. These conditions were not created by the property owner, and a strict denial of the 
variance request would likely deprive the property owner of any viable economic use of the property. Other properties along 
Proctor Avenue and Booker Avenue share the same or have similar size restrictions.  

 
2. The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief, and does not constitute a grant of 
special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject property is 
located:   
 
The requested variance does not appear to go beyond the minimum relief necessary in order to construct a single-family 
detached dwelling on the subject property, but instead represent a balance in terms of building size/placement. The 
proposal is consistent with the requests for variances for other properties in the vicinity, which, as previously stated, share 
the same or have similar size restrictions as the subject property. 
 
3. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or 
improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located:   
 

The requested variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to nearby properties. 

 

4. The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of this chapter would cause 
undue and unnecessary hardship:   
 
Adherence to current setback requirements would result in the subject property having an overly restrictive building envelope. 
The request to reduce the minimum house size is a consequence of the small size of the lot, and the size of the proposed 



   
 

   
 

dwelling in turn affects proposed setbacks. The literal interpretation and strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would 
ultimately deprive the property owner of a viable economic use of the property.  
 
5. The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this Chapter and the DeKalb County 
Comprehensive Plan Text:   

 

The subject property is located within a Traditional Neighborhood (TN) Character Area, per the DeKalb County 2050 Unified 
Plan. Traditional Neighborhoods typically have "...small, regular lots, and buildings closer to the front property line” (Dekalb 
County 2050 Unified Plan, pg. 38). Traditional Neighborhoods also encourage “innovative housing types to increase 
housing choice, income diversity, and limited neighborhood density” (pg. 39). Approval of the requested variance would 
allow for a dwelling that appears to align with the Traditional Neighborhood’s goals and intent. 

 

FINAL STAFF ANALYSIS:   
 
The variance request represents a balanced proposal to allow for a single-family detached dwelling that meets the goals 
and intent of the DeKalb County 2050 Unified Plan and the Zoning Ordinance. The property’s small size restricts its 
buildability without the provision of variances. All five (5) hardship criteria appear to be met. Therefore, the Planning and 
Sustainability Department recommends Approval with Conditions of this Variance application.  
 

Staff Recommendation: Approval with conditions 

 

Conditions:  
1. The following information about this variance shall be noted on any site plan prepared for the subject property: case number, 

approval date, type of variance and condition(s) of approval. 

 















LETTER OF INTENT 

Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals, 

I am writing to request variances for property located at 461 Proctor Ave, Scottdale GA 
30079, from Section 27-3.36.10 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance as it 
applies to the Scottdale Tier Two Overlay District. The subject property is a confirmed 
legal lot of record. It is unusually small compared to most of the other small lots in the 
neighborhood. We seek relief from the code to construct a small 2 bedroom, 1 bath, 776 
SF house that is similar in nature to the original homes in the neighborhood 100 years 
ago.  

Specifically, we seek relief from requirements related to: 

• Reduce front setback from 30 feet to 15 feet 
• Reduce side setbacks from 7.5 feet 4 feet 
• Reduce minimum dwelling size from 1000SF to 776SF 

Due to the lots’ size, configuration, and overlay restrictions, strict compliance with these 
requirements would make development impossible. 

1. Physical Conditions of the Site 

The lot is exceptionally small, only 25 feet wide and 71 feet deep compared to standard 
R-75 parcels that are 75 feet wide and over 200 feet deep. Its dimensions were 
established long before the adoption of the Scottdale Tier Two overlay requirements. 
These conditions are inherent to the properties and were not created by the applicant. 
Strict compliance with current standards for coverage, setbacks, sidewalks, house size 
is physically impossible due to these unique lot conditions. We have already shrunk the 
house below standards just to achieve these reduced requests. 

2. Minimum Variance Necessary 

The relief requested is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of the property. 
We propose a home of 773 square feet, which is below the 1,000-square-foot minimum 
required in Tier Two but represents the smallest practical size for a functional dwelling. 
Even reducing the house size, we still require setback variances. Each variance request 
has been tailored to achieve only what is essential for development, without granting 
any special advantage inconsistent with other properties. 

3. Public Welfare 

The proposed home will not be detrimental to public welfare or injurious to neighboring 
properties. On the contrary, it will provide high-quality, affordable housing in an area 
where housing diversity is desperately needed. We anticipate offering this home at less 
than 1/3 the cost of new construction in the neighborhood. The smaller scale is 



consistent with the Traditional Neighborhoods Character Area in the Comprehensive 
Plan, which encourages walkability with very close proximity to The Path and public 
transportation. We are only asking to reduce sidewalk and landscape strip 
requirements, not remove them. This will in no way diminish the neighborhood character 
but will instead make development feasible and weave into the fabric of the community 
unlike anything Scottdale has seen in over 100 years. Our mission is to provide the 
people with new housing options they can actually afford, a welcomed alternative from 
the million dollar new construction options which are currently being built in Scottdale. 
This is only possible with your help and the requested relief.. 

4. Ordinance Hardship 

A literal interpretation of Section 27-3.36.10 would prohibit any reasonable development 
of these lots, effectively rendering them unusable as they have sat from the time they 
were platted until present day. Codes and requirements have only become more 
constrictive to smaller homes over the years. Without relief, the lot would remain vacant 
and unproductive. This constitutes an undue and unnecessary hardship that was not 
self-created, as the lot sizes, shapes, and separation predate the current ordinance.   

5. Alignment with the Spirit of the Law & Comprehensive Plan Findings 

The requested variances are consistent with the spirit and intent of the DeKalb County 
Zoning Ordinance and the DeKalb 2050 Comprehensive Land Use Plan. Specifically: 

• Housing Diversity and Affordability: The Plan identifies the need for smaller, 
more affordable housing options to meet the needs of a broad range of residents. 
These homes directly advance that goal. 

• Traditional Neighborhood Character: The Plan highlights the importance of 
walkable, traditional neighborhoods with smaller lots and houses closer to the 
street. The proposed variances allow us to maintain this character while adapting 
older lots for modern use. 

• Infill Development: The Plan encourages efficient use of land through infill 
development on existing lots of record. Our proposal reactivates underutilized 
parcels without requiring new infrastructure. 

• Sustainability and Transportation: By providing a modest-sized home, the 
project supports compact development patterns and aligns with County goals to 
reduce sprawl and encourage transit and pedestrian use. 

Conclusion 

We believe that people should not be forced to live outside of our community due to 
unaffordability and they should be given the opportunity to own their little slice of the 
American Dream. For the reasons stated above, we respectfully request that the Board 
grant the requested variances from Section 27-3.36.10. We have met with DeKalb 
County planning officials on multiple occasions to thoughtfully craft the most ideal 
scenario that would most adhere to codes and achieve feasibility. The proposed relief 



represents the minimum deviation necessary to enable development of this unusually 
small lot, while protecting public welfare, furthering the goals of the Comprehensive 
Plan, and providing much-needed affordable housing in Scottdale. Approvals such as 
these by this Commission would free up many un-buildable lots in Scottdale and allow 
the County to fully utilize the land we have available. 

Thank you for your time and thoughtful consideration. 
 

Respectfully, 

 

 

 

Neal Hightower 
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